



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Clearinghouse Co-Directors

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 13-012

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated November 2011.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In the introductory clause, “2.085 (2),” in the repeal section should be removed, and “2.085 (1), (2), and (3),” should be inserted after “Tax 1.11 (4) (d),” in the amend section.

b. The plain language analysis should include a description of the changes made to s. Tax 2.98 (Note 2).

4. Adequacy of References to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

In the Analysis, in the heading “Statute interpreted”, the plural form of “Statute” should be used. In addition, in the explanation of agency authority, “ch. 71, Stats.” should replace “chapter 71 of the Wisconsin Statutes” and “ch. Tax 11” should replace “Chapter Tax 11”. [s. 1.07 (2), Manual.]

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

In the newly created text in s. Tax 11.49 (2) (b), “Authority” should be changed to “Corporation”.